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Commissioners: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHADtMAN 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CJ....\RX 
JoE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, J'R. 

November 9,1998 

Mr. Bob Spooner 
Bureau of Special Programs 
Office of the Comptroller 
I 01 East Gaines Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0350 

Dear Mr. Spooner: 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Sll:VE TIUDOLF., DlllECTOR 
OMS ION OF ADMINISTRATION 
(ISO) 413-6.3 30 

The Public Service Commission has exercised reasonable efforts to collect regulatory assessment 
fees, plus penalty and interest from the utility referenced below. However, no respo.nse has been 
received, and we believe that further collection efforts would not be cost ·effective. 

DOCKET NUMBER AMOUNT 

980953-SU Bonita 7S $331.44 

We respcctfuUy submit the. enclosed Delinquent Accounts Receivable Transmittal form, along with 
a memorandum from the Commission's Division of Legal Services and other supporting 
documentation. We ·IeqUCSt that. at your discretion, you either attempt funher collec:tion or grant 
this !l8ency permission to write off the debt. 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER 

BUREAU OF AUDITING 
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE TRANSMITIAL 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

AGENCY: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION DATE: No~ember 4. 1998 

CONTACT: EVELYN H. SEWELL. CHIEF. BUREAU OF FISCAL SERVICES 

PHONE NUMBER: 413-6263 (SUNCOH/293-6263) 

SAHAS ACCOUNT COOE: 
61 20 2 573003 610000 00 000300 (RAF) 
61 74 1 000331 610000 00 001200 (Penalties & Interest> 

Hale Clifford 980953-SU 
K.EJ«:Y REF ERE..:£1 FIRST HIOClE SOCIAl SWJ!ITY !Ut!ER CrJ!PTRClL£R USE CJ«. Y 

390 Vogan Drive Bonita 75 Corporation Bonita Springs Utilities, Inc. 
Mercer, PA 16137 28090 Quails Nest Lane P.O. Box 2368 

Bonita Springs, FL 
33923 

Bonita Springs, FL 34133 

LAST ~HOWH ADDRESS (INCLUDE ZIPl 

$212.46 $118.98 $331.44 
Ws PEMAl TYIIPI'TER£ST IHl.NT TOTAL 

§350.127, F.S. 
§367.121. F.S .. Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C. 3/31/94 8 

PENALTY /INTEREST .ll/TlOITY DATE DEBT IJCl.IIR£0 DEBT TYPE 

GlTI<JW. I~TICW. t.Q .. DATI CJ' BIRTII. ~I 'lEA LIC[JCS[ 1Ut!£R. ETC 

~!WiRwW·/89 
~'·'·II 



• 
State of Flori._ e 

t)ufllit 6trbitt ~ommission 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: November 4, 1998 
TO: Steve C. Tribble, Director, Division of Administration 
FROM: Shannon Fleming, Staff Attorney, Division of Legal Services , 4,/ 

Cleveland Ferguson~ Staff Attorney, Division of Legal Services<j,.'W 
RE: Docket No. 980953-SU- Acknowledgment of Transfer of Wastewater Service in Lee 

County From. Bonita 75 Corporation, Holder of Certificate No. 485-S, to Bonita Springs 
Utilities, Inc., an Exempt Utility, and Can~llation of the Certificate No. 485-S. 

On October 12, 1998, the Commission issued Final Order No. PSC-98-U77-FOF-SU, in 
which it acknowledged the transfer of Bonita. 7S Corporation (Bonita 75 or· utility) to Bonita 
Springs Utilities (BSU) and ordered the cancellation of Certificate No. 485-S. Owing to 
acknowledging the transfer, and not being able to collect regulatory assessment fees (RAFs), 
penalties, and interest in a cost effective manner, the Commission ordered this matter sent to the 
Comptroller's Office for permission to write off the account as uncollectible. The Commission. 
found that Bonita 75 owed $212.46 for regulatory assessment fees. From January l, 1995 to 
April 24, 1995 Bonita 75 o~ $53.12 in. penalties and $65.86 in interest, through September 30, 
1998 for a total of S 118.98. The total amount deemed uncollectible is $331.44 

The events leading to this determination. are outlined below for your convenience: . 
c:::> • 
~-:.~. _""?·~n~ta 75 Corporation (Bonita 75 or utility) is a Class C utility serving three ::.& :- ;_;~eral service wastewater customers in Lee Coun·ty. The utility's last annual 

;'i :s:;- ·:..cri~ on file with tb.e Com.rniaion in 1993 lists annual revenues of $14,164 and 
• o.,; _ _i!.:t.-- !.r&.. " . • • s/1 f «-n 00 u., ...; ... <~:::-;.JK:t;operating cammg oss o · ~- · , . 

I ~!....· ~'"!~ 1:; 
=:.... ""- (J i t. ! (;;) :r: 

S£ ~~~~Commission ~ notifi~ on June 20, 1995 ~t. Bonita Springs Ut~lities 
~ :z: ~::.: ~. bad extcDded ats sewer lines amd was now provadmg wastewater servtce to 

~a..s ~ta 75 customers. BSU is a nonprofit exempt utility, pursuant to Section 
367.022(1), Florida Statutes. According to BSU, Bonita 75, which returned its 
Certificate No. 48.5-S, interconnected to BSU on April 24, 1995. 

3. By letter dated June 21, 1995, the C:ommission sent Bonita 75 an application for 
transfer. Tbe utility never completed or responded to the application. A 
subsequent letter wu sen.t on July 3, 1997. On July 20, 1998, a letter was 
received fiom BSU verifying that the three general sen ice customers of Bonita 75 
were iDdividually billed for water and wastewater service by BSU, and were also 
memben of BSU. 



Steve C. Tribble, Director 
November 4, 1998 
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4. Bonita 75 owed regulatory assessment fees for the period January I. 1995 to 
April 24, 1995, the date of the interconnection. Based upon the utility's 1994 
annual report, Bonita 75 owed $212.46 for regulatory assessment fees for this 
period of time. In addition, Bonita 75 owed $53.12 in penalties and S65.86 in 
interest. for a total of S3 31.44. 

5. The Commission attempted to 1:4:?llect the past due regulatory assessment fees plus 
penalty and interest by letters dated August 11, t 997 and May 22, 1998. 
Commission staff learned from Clifford Hale, the utility's president. that the 
corporation was dissolved on August 25, 1995. Since the penalties and interest 
associal£d with the outstanding regula!ory assessment fees is detennined by statute, 
these cannot be waived by the Commission. 

6. Noting that coUection efforts would not be cost effective, the Commission ordered 
that Bonita 75's Wlpaid RAFs and associated penalty and interest be referred to 
the Complroller'a Office for permission to write off the account as uncollccub1e. 

Please find the following attached hereto: 

a Order No. PSC 98·1377-FOF-SU 

b. State of Florida Office of the Comptroller Bureau of Auditing Delinquent 
AccoWlts Receivable Transmittal 

c. I.etter dated August 11, 1997 

d. Letter dated May 22, 1998 
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Bonita 75's mailing address is: 

Clifford Hale 
3 90 Vogan Drive 
Mercer, PA 16137 

CF/SRF/Iw 

Bonita 75 Corporation 
28090 Quails Nest Lane 
Bonita Springs, FL 33923 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Chase, Clapp) 
Division of Administration (Knight, Sewell) 
Division of Records and Reponing 
Clifford Hale 

Bonita Springs Utilities. Inc. 
P.O. Box 2368 
Bonita Springs. FL 34133 



M E M 0 R A N D U M 

October 12, 1998 

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (FLEMING) 

RE: DOCKET NO. 980953-SU - ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF TRANSFER Of 
WASTEWATER SERVICE IN LEE COUNTY fROM BONITA 75 
CORPORATION, HOLDER OF CERTIFICATE NO. 485-S, TO 30NITA 
SPRINGS UTILITIES, INC., AN EXEMPT UTILITY, AND 
CANCELLATION OF CERTIFICATE NO. 485-S. 

Attached is an ORDER ACKNOWLEDGING TRANSfER, CANCELING 
CERTIFICATE, DECLINING TO INITIATE A SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING~ 
REFERRING REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES TO THE COMPTROLLER'S OffiCE, 
AND CLOSING THE DOCKET, to be issued in the above-referenced 
docket. 

(Number of paqes in order - 9) 

SRF/lw/dr 

Attachment 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Clapp) 

I:9809530R.SRF 

! , 
1- ... 



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: A.ck.nowledgment of 
transfer of wastewater service 
in Lee County from Bonita 75 
Corporation, holder of 
Certificate No. 485-S, to Bonita 
Springs Utilities, Inc., an 
exempt utility, and cancellation 
of Certificate No. 485-S. 

DOCKET NO. 980953-SU 
ORDER NO. 
ISSUED: 

The following Commissioners participated in the 
disposition of this matter: 

JO:LIA L. JOHNSON, Chairman 
J. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARK 

JOE GARCIA. 
E. LEON JA.COBS, JR. 

ORQER ACKNOWLEQGING TBANSFER. CANCELING CERTIFICATE. 
pECtiNING TO INITIAtE A SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDING, 

REFERRING REGULATORY ASSESSMENT FEES TO THE COMPTROLLER'S 
OFFICE, ANP CLOSING THE DOCKET 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

BACKGROUND 

Bonita 75 Corporation (Bonita 7.5 or utility) is a Class c 
utility serving three general service wastewater customers in 
Lee County. The utility's last annual report on file with the 
Commission in 1993 lists annual revenues of $14,164 and net 
operating earnings/loss of $0.00. 

We were notified on June 20, 1995 that Bonita Springs 
Uti.lities, Inc. (BSU), had extended its sewer lines ar.d was now 
providinq wastewater service to the Bonita 75 customers. BSU 
is a nonprofit exempt utility, pursuant to Section 367.022 {7), 
Florida Statutes. According to BSU, Boni.ta 75, which returned 
its Certificate No. 485·-S, interconnected to BSU on April 24, 
1995. 
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By letter dated June 21, 1995, we sent Bonita 7 5 an 
application for transfer. The utility never comple~ed or 
responded to the application. A subsequent letter was sent on 
July 3, 1997. 

After furt.her conversations with BSU, we became aware that 
the utility corporation had been dissolved. On July 20, 1998, 
a letter was received from BSU verifying that the three general 
service customer·s of Bonita 75 were individually billed for 
water a.nd wastewater service by BSU, and were al so members of 
BSU. 

?HOW CAUSE PROCEEDING 

Interconnection Without Commission Approval 

As discussed previously, BSU had extended its sewer lines 
and is now providing wastewat.er service to the Bonita 7 5 
custo:mers. This occurred prior to Commission approval of the 
transfer. Section 367.071 ( 1 l , florida Statutes, states the 
following: 

No utility shall sell, assign, or transfer 
its certificate of authorization, 
facilities, or any portion thereof ... , 
without determination and approval of the 
Commission that the proposed sale, 
assignment, o.r transfer is in the public 
interest and that the buyer, assignee, or 
transferee will fulfill the commitments, 
obligations, and representations of the 
ut.ility. 

1995 Annual Report 

Bonita 7 5 has not filed its annual report for 1995. 
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administrative Code, 
utilities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction as of 
December 31 of each year are required to file an annual report 
on or before March 31 of the following year. Requests for 
ex·tens i on of time must be in writing and must be filed before 
March 31. One extension of 30 days is automaticdlly granted. 
A fu.rther extension may be granted upon a showing o.f good 
cause . Incomplete or incorrect reports are considered 

. . 
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delinquent, with a 30-day grace period in which to supply the 
missing information. 

~ursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c), florida Administrative 
Code, any utility that fails to file a timely, complete annual 
report is subject to penalties, absent demonstration of good 
cause for noncompliance. The penalty set out in Rule 25-
30.110(7)(b), Florida Administrative Code, for Class C 
utilities is $3.00 per day. The Commission may impose lesser 
or greater penalties, pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6) (c), florida 
Administrative Code. 

1995 Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Bonita 75 has not paid regulatory assessment fees since 
1994. As stated previously, Bonita 75 was under Commissio:"l 
jurisdiction prior to the interconnection with BSU. Therefore, 
Bonita 7 5 owes regulatory assessment fees for the period 
January 1, 1995 to April 24, 1995, the date of the 
interconnection. Based upon the utility's 1994 annual report, 
Bonita 75 owes $212.46 for regulatory assessment fees for this 
period of time. In addition, through September 22, 1998, 
Bonita 75 owes $53.12 in penalties and $65.86 in interest, for 
a total of $331.44. Section 367.145, Florida Statutes, 
requires water and wastewater utilities to remit regulatory 
assessment fees to this Commission. ~ursuant to Section 
350.113(4), Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120(7) (a), Florida 
Administrative Code, a statutory penalty plus interest shall be 
assessed against any utility that fails to timely pay its 
regulatory assessment fees, in the following manner: 

1. 5 percent of the fee if the failure 
is for not more than 30 days, with an 
additional 5 percent for each 
additional 30 days or fraction 
thereof during the time in which 
failure continues, not to exceed a 
total penalty of 25 percent. 

2. The amount of interest to be charged 
is 1\ for each 30 days or fraction 
thereof, not to exceed a total of 12% 
annum. 
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In addition, pursuant to Sections 367.l45 (l)(bl and 
367.161, Florida Statutes, and Rule 25-30.120( 7}(b), Florida 
Administrative Code, the Commission may impose an additional 
penalty upon a utility for failure to pay regulatory assessment 
fees in a timely manner . Regulatory assessment fees are 
intended to cover the costs incurred in Public Service 
Commission regulation of utilities. 

Summary and Disposition of Findings 

Section 367.161(1), Florida Statutes, author i zes th~ 
Commission to assess a penalty of not more than SS,OOO for each 
offense, if a utility is found to have knowingly refused to 
comply with, or have willfully violated, any p.tovision of 
Chapter 367, Florida Statutes. Utilities are charged with the 
knowledge of the Commi!~sion' s ru,les and statut~s . 
Additionally, "[i)t is a common maxim, familiar to all minds 
that 'ignorance of the law' will not excuse any person, either 
civilly or criminally." Barlow y. United States, 32 u.s. 404, 
411 (1833). Thus, any intentional act, such as the utility's 
failure to timely file its annual report, fai l ing to remit 
regulatory assessment fees, and failing to obtain Commiss i on 
approval prior to a transfer, would meet the standard for a 
"willful violation." In Order No. 24306, issued April 1, 1991, 
in Docket No. 890216-TL titled In Re: Inyestigatioo Into The 
Proper Application of Rule 25-14 . 003. F.A.C .. Relatina To Tax 
Sayings Refynd for 1988 and 1989 for GTE florida. Inc,, the 
Conunission, havin,g found that the company had not intended to 
violate the rule, neverthele3s found .it appropriate to order it 
to show cause why it should not be fined, stating that 
"'willful' implies an intent to do an act, and this is distinct 
from an intent to v.iolate, a statute or rule." .I,g. at 6. Our 
rationale is set forth below. 

Bonita 75 appears to have violated Section 367.071 (1), 
Florida Stat'Utes, by' fa,iling to obtain our approval before 
transferrinq to BSU. While we have no reason to believe that 
the utility intended to violate this statute, its act was 
"willful" in the sense intended by Section 367.161, Florida 
Statutes. Howe.ver, we decline to i n itiate a show cause 
proceedinq against Bonita 75 for its apparent violation of 
Section '367 .en::. (1), Florida Statutes. When Bonita 75 was 
i ssued its qrandfather ce.ttificote by Order No. PSC-93-0715-
FOF-SU, issued May 11, 1993, we noted that Bonita 75 was unable 
to provide sufficient evidence that it was financially viable . 



ORDER NO. 
DOCKET NO. 980953-SU 
PAGE 5 

However, since there was no other utility able to ser ve the 
three general service customers at that time, the Commlss i on 
granted the utility a certificate in order to allow service to 
continue. The continuity of quality of service to the three 
customers is the most important consideration at this point. 
Therefore, since we are assured that the three customers ar-: 
receiving sufficient service, we do not find that the violatlon 
of Section 367.071(1), Florida Statutes, rises to the level of 
warranting the initiation of a show cause proceeding. 

With regard to the 1995 annual report, pursuant to Rule 
25-30.110(5) (a), Florida Administrative Code, the Commission 
requires annual reports to be filed to: determine the earn i ngs 
level of the utility; determine whether a utility is in 
substanti.al compliance with the Uniform System of Accounts as 
well a.s applicable rules and orders of the Commission; whether 
finan.cia.l statements and related schedules fairly present tne 
financial condition and results of operations for the period 
presented; and whether other information pre.sent.ed as to the 
business affairs of the utility are correct for the period they 
represent. 

Since this utility is exempt, the Commission does not need 
the in.!ormation regarding the utility's operations on a going­
forward basis to meet the requirements of Rule 25-30.110(5) (a), 
Florida Administrative Code . There is purpose in requiring 
Bonita 15 to submit an annual report for 1995. In 
consideration of the foreqoing, we decline to order the utility 
to show cause in writing, within 21 days, why it should no t 
remit a penalty for violation of Rule 25-30.110, florida 
Administrative Code, by failing to file its annual report for 
1995. 

We have a.ttempted to collect the past due regula tory 
assessment fees plus penalty and interest by letters dated 
Auqu.st 11, 199'7' and Hay 22, 1998. Our sta:ff learned from 
Clifford Hale that the corporation was dissolved in 1995. 
Since the penalties and interest associated with the 
outstandinq regulatory assessment fees i s determined by 
statute, these cannot be lolaived by the Commission. 

The utility corpo~ation was dissolved on August 25, 1995. 
Under certain conditions, the di.rectors and shareholders of a 
dissolved corporation could be held responsible f o r a 
distribution of tunds prior to the pa,Ytnen:t of regulatory 
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assessment fe.e .s. However, as discussed below, 5onita 75 ' s 
directors and shareholders can be. held responsible for i ts 
delinquent regulatory assessment fees. 

Section 607.06401(3), Florida Statutes, provides i n 
pertinent part: 

No distribution may be made, if after g1.v1ng it 
effect: (a) The corporation would not be able to 
pay its debts as they become due in the usual course 
of business . . . . 

Section 607 .0834 (1), florida Statutes provides in pertinent 
part: 

'A director who votes for or assents to a 
dis·tribution made in violation of· s. 607.06401 
is personally liable to the corporation for the 
amount of the distribution that exceeds what could 
ha·ve been distributed without violating s. 607.06401 
. . . if it is established that he did not perform 
his duties in compliance with s. 60'7. 08 30. 

To hold a dit:ector liable under Section 607.0830, Florida 
Statutes, it must essentially be shown that the director made 
the unlawful dis~ribution in bad faith. Furthermore, for a 
director to be held liable for an unlawful distribution, a 
proceeding must be "conmenced within 2 years after the date on 
which the effect of the distribution was measured . " 
Section 607.0834(3), Florida Statutes. In this case, 
di.stributions we.re made in 1995; therefore, . the time began to 
run for holding the directors liable. Further, Section 
607.1406 (1'3), Florida Statutes, provides that a shareholder of 
a dis.sol ved corporation is not li.able for any claim against the 
corporation which is brought after three years of the effective 
date of dissolution. A proceeding against the sha~eholders 
would have required conunencement by 'August 25, 1998. 

Therefore, in consideration of the facts stated above, we 
find that further collection efforts would not be cost 
effectiv.e and we ·find that a show cau:~e proceed.ing is 
unwarran·ted. Consequently, we hereoy refer Bonita 75's unpai d 
regulat.ory asses$ment fees and associated penalty and interest 
to the Comptroller's Office for permission to write off the 
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account as uncollectible. This Order lS consistent with 
decisions made in prior dockets. (See Order No. PSC-99-0663-
roF-WS, issued Hay 14, 1998, in Docket No. 980342-WS and Order 
No . PSC-98-0906-fOF-SU, issued July 7, 1998, in Docket No. 
980258-SU.) 

TRANSFER AND CLOSURE OF DQCKET 

Bonita 75 has provided was.tewater service to three general 
serv·ice customers since, November 19·85. Water se,rvice was 
provided by BSU. On April 24, 1995, Bonita 75 interconnected 
wi.th BSU and the three customers individually sw·itched to BSU 
for wastewater service. 

A letter from BSU dated July 14, 1998, verified that the 
three cuatom.ers receive water and wastewater servic~ from BSU 
and that the three are members of the utility. BSU is an 
exempt non-profit corporation, as acknowledged in Order No. 
PSC-98-00153-FOF-W.S, issued January 27, 1998. 

The customers of Bonita 75 have been transferred via their 
i.nterconnection to BSU, and. are each considered members of the 
BSU cooperative. Therefore, we find it appropriate to 
acknowledge the transfer of Bonita 75 Corporation to Bonica 
Springs Utilities, Inc. and cancel Certificate No. 485-S. Upon 
referral to the Comptroller's Of.fice of Bonita 7 5 • s unpaid 
regulatory assessment fees and associated penalty and interest, 
no further action is required, and this docket shall be closed. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the florida Public Service Commission that the 
transfer from Bonita. 75 Corporation, 28090 Quails Nest Lane, 
Bonita Sprin.gs, Florida, 33923, to Bonita Springs Utilities, 
Inc., 'P.O. Box 2368, Bonita Springs, Florida, 34133, is hereby 
acknowledqed1. It, is further 

ORDERED that Certificate No. 485-S is hereby canceled 
effective April 24, 1995. It is further 

ORDERED that show cause proceer.i ings shall not be 
initiated as set forth herein. It is fu~ther 

ORDERED \that upon referral to t,he Comptroller's Office of 
Bonita 75 Co.rporation' s unpa.icl regulatory assessment fees for :he 
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period of January 1, 1995 to April 24, 1995 and associated penalty, 
and interest, no further action is required, and this docket shall 
be closed. 

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 
day of 

BLANCA S. BAY6, Director 
Division of Records and Reporting 

( S E A L ) 

SRF 

NOTICE OF fURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida :Public Service Conunission is required by Section 
120.569 ( 1), Florid.a Statutes, to notify parties of any 
administ.rat.ive heari.ng or judicial review o·f Commission orders that 
is available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as 
well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 
should not be construed to mean all requests for an administ .rative 
hearing o.r judicial review will be granted o.r result in t he relief 
sought. 

Any pa.rty adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request: 1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for recons.ideration with the Director, Division of 
Records and Reporting, 25·40 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Tallahassee, 
Florida 32399-0850, within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of 
this order in the .form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida 
Administrati.ve Code; or 2) judi.cial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or te l ephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water and/or 
wastewate.r utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, 
Division of Records - and reporting and filing a copy of the notice 
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of appeal and the filing fee with the appropriate court. This 
filing must be completed within thirty (30) days after the issuance 
of this orde.r, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appella t e 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9. 900(a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure . 



Commissioners: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON, CHAIRMAN 

1. TERRY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CLARJ( 

JOE GARCIA 
E. LEON JACOBS, JR. 

Mr. Clifford Hale 
390 Vogan Drive 
Mercer, Pennsylvania 16137 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

May 22, ! 99·8 

p J~~ - ~ 7 ).. - 7\ < 
DIVlSION Of LEGAL SERVICES 

NOR£EN S. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
(8~0) 413-6199 

VIA CERTIF1ED MAIL 

RE: Bonita 1S Corporation - Delinquent Regulatory Assessment Fees 

Dear Mr. Hale: 

On August 11, 1997, we sent a lerter to William D. Kramer, attorney for Bonita 75 
Corporation, regarding the utility's delinquent regulato·ry assessment fees for 1995. A copy 
of that letter was sent to the officers of the corporation. You returned your copy with a note 
stating that the UIOCiation bad been dissolved in. 1995. You abo advised us to contact 
Attorney Kramer if we had funher problems. According to Mr. Kramer, he was the attorney 
for the utility, but is no longer involved. 

. 
Altboush Boni.ta 75 Corporation was dissolved in. April of 1995, it is still responsible 

for paying regulatory usessment fees for the period from January though April of 1995. The 
total due is $327.19 ($212 .. 46, delinquent mgulato.ry assessment fees; SS 3 .12, penalties: and 
$61.51, interest). Please mnit this amount by June 3, 1998. 

Pursuant to Rule 2S-30.120(7)(aX2), Florida Administrative Code, Bonita 75 
Corporation bu an onaoina retponsibility to pay interest of one percent every thirty days on 
the unpaid balmce of tbe fees. The amount now owed is subject to change and increase over 
time, and any delay in payment past June 3, 1998, may subject you to a greater amount. 
Furthennore, if payment is not received by that date, the Division of Legal Services may 
initiale show cause proceerlinp aod recommend asaessment of fmes an excess of the daily ,rate 
pursuant to Rule 2S-30.12.0, Florida Administrative Code. If show cause proceedings are 
initiated. and Bonita 75 Colpondion is found to be in violation of Commission rules. pursuant 
to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose fines of up to 
$.5,000 for each day the violation continues. 
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If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call me at (8SO) 
413-6222. 

ALC/dr 

cc: Division of Water and Wastewater (Chase) 
Division of Administration (Sewell, Lake) 



Commissioners: 
JULIA L. JOHNSON,~ 
J. TERJlY DEASON 
SUSAN F. CUlX 
DIANE K. KJEsUNO 
JoEGAJ.ClA 

Bonita 7S Corporation 
c/o William D. Kramer, .Esquire 
567 Elkcam Circle 
Marco IslaDd, Florida 33937 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

August l J, 1997 

Re: Delinquent Rqulatory Assessment Fees 

Dear Mr. Kramer: 

DIVISION Of LEGAl Sr p VWL \ 

NOI'!EN S. 0AV1j 
DtAECTOR 
(&SO).&Il-6199 

CERTIFlED MAIL RETIJRN 
RECElPT REQUESTED 
p 263 572 504 

On May 23, 1997, a letter wu sent to Mr. Orea Kaylor, 28090 Quail's Nest Lane. Bonita 
Springs. Florida. advisina him that Bonita 1 S Corporation hu not paid rqulatory assessment fees 
for 199S, as requited by Section 367.145, Florida Statuta. The lener was rerumed to the 
Corn.mission unclaimr4. · 

As of July I, 1997', Bonita 75 Corporation owes $922.98, including penalties and interest. 
Please submit tbe unount owed by cbcck made payable to the Florida Public Service Commission. 
Your payment is due on or before Auaust 20, 1997, and should be mailed with a copy of this letter 
to the Burau ofFlal Savic:a. P1orida PubUc Service Commission, 2S40 Shumard Oak Boulevard. 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399.0850, Attention: Evelyn SeweU. 

As stated iD our M&y 23, 1997, letter, Pursuant to Rule 2S·30.120(7)(a)(2), Florida 
Administrative Code, Bonita 75 Corporation bu ao ongoing responsibility to pay interest of one 
percent every thirty days on the unpaid 1*ance of the f.ces. The amount now owed is subject to 
change and increue over ~ IDd any delay in p6ymctlt put August 20, 1997. may subject you to 
a greater amount. Furtbermore, if~t il110t received by tbe date indicated in lh.is lener. the 
Division of Lep1 Services will initiate show cau.e proceedinas and recommend USCS$11\ent of fmcs 
ill excess of the daily rate pW'IUIIlt to Rule 25·30.120, Florida Administta.tive Code. If show cause 
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Bonita 7S Corporation 
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August 11, 1997 

proceedinp are initilled, and 8oaita 7S ColponDon is found to be in violation of Commission Nles, 
pursuant to Section 367.161, Florida Statutes, the Commission is authorized to impose fines of up 
to $5,000 for each day the violation continues. 

If you have any questions .reprdina this matter, please do not hesitate to call me at (904) 
413-6222. / ,.. . ~ 

Sineerely, / ,.-- · 
/ /'~ 

#~/ 
/~~-Crosby 

Paralepl 

ALC:mw 

cc: Mr. Clifford D. Hale 
Mr. tee Q. Foster 
Division of Adminisendion (E. Sewell) 
Division of Water & WuteWiter (Gilchrist) 




